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LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020

Net sales 41,229 40,698 122,548 121,821 164,224 163,497

Operating profit (loss) 102 504 -1,128 -2,169 -2,658 -3,699

Adjusted EBITDA 2,580 2,999 6,509 5,994 7,563 7,048

Adjusted EBITDA, % 6.3% 7.4% 5.3% 4.9% 4.6% 4.3%

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 3,178 3,846 8,466 8,659 10,275 10,469

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, % 7.7% 9.4% 6.9% 7.1% 6.3% 6.4%

Cash flow from operating activities -3,500 647 -4,147 7,334 -3,793 7,688

Net debt - - 135,773 121,286 135,773 123,505

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA, times - - - - 18.0 17.5

Net debt / Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, times - - - - 13.6 12.3

Discontinued operations

Operating profit (loss) -143 -53 -7,468 -1,021 -7,350 -903

Adjusted EBITDA -94 -194 -1,038 -959 -884 -805

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -94 -168 -1,038 -828 -869 -658

Q3 Jan-Sep 

A detailed presentation of the alternative performance measures Adjusted EBITDA, Net Debt and Net Debt /Adjusted EBITDA, together with other 

measures, is found on page 16.
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Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020        

Net sales 15,093 14,239 49,798 44,290 60,162

Operating profit (loss) 1,235 1,648 2,807 4,034 5,607

Adjusted EBITDA 1,272 1,681 2,946 4,258 5,856

Adjusted EBITDA % 8.4% 11.8% 5.9% 9.6% 9.7%

Q3 Jan-Sep 



Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020        

Net sales 10,989 10,378 29,531 31,753 42,512

Operating profit (loss) 78 576 1,758 2,224 1,647

Adjusted EBITDA 172 692 2,069 2,623 2,177

Adjusted EBITDA % 1.6% 6.7% 7.0% 8.3% 5.1%

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020        

Net sales 15,150 16,081 43,219 45,778 60,822

Operating profit (loss) 1,167 666 1,366 1,548 1,283

Adjusted EBITDA 1,244 748 1,589 2,009 1,817

Adjusted EBITDA % 8.2% 4.6% 3.7% 4.4% 3.0%

Q3 Jan-Sep 



LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020         

Europe & Middle East 15,093 14,239 49,798 44,290 65,670 60,162

Americas 10,989 10,378 29,531 31,753 40,291 42,512

Finland & Baltics  15,150 16,081 43,219 45,778 58,263 60,822

Other -3 - - - - -

Group (continuing operations) 41,229 40,698 122,548 121,821 164,224 163,497

Q3 Jan-Sep 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020         

Europe & Middle East 1,235 1,648 2,807 4,034 4,380 5,607

Americas 78 576 1,758 2,224 1,181 1,647

Finland & Baltics 1,167 666 1,366 1,548 1,101 1,283

Other -2,377 -2,387 -7,060 -9,974 -9,321 -12,235

Group (continuing operations) 102 504 -1,128 -2,169 -2,658 -3,699

Q3 Jan-Sep 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020         

Europe & Middle East  1,272 1,681 2,946 4,258 4,544 5,856

Americas  172 692 2,069 2,623 1,623 2,177

Finland & Baltics  1,244 748 1,589 2,009 1,397 1,817

Other  -108 -123 -94 -2,895 -2 -2,802

Group (continuing operations)  2,580 2,999 6,509 5,994 7,563 7,048

Group, %  6.3% 7.4% 5.3% 4.9% 4.6% 4.3%

 

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 

(continuing operations)  3,178 3,846 8,466 8,659 10,275 10,469

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 

(continuing operations) %  7.7% 9.4% 6.9% 7.1% 6.3% 6.4%

Q3 Jan-Sep 
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Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Continuing operations

Net sales 41,229 40,698 122,548 121,821 163,497

Cost of sales -35,563 -34,839 -105,562 -106,731 -143,962

Gross profit 5,666 5,859 16,986 15,091 19,535

General and administration expenses -4,926 -4,854 -16,117 -15,410 -20,628

Selling expenses -577 -483 -1,813 -1,686 -2,294

Research and development costs -61 -57 -163 -206 -255

Other operating items 0 39 -21 42 -58

Operating profit (loss) 102 504 -1,128 -2,169 -3,699

Net financial items -4,607 -3,606 -9,952 -14,657 -16,243

Profit (loss) before tax -4,505 -3,101 -11,081 -16,825 -19,942

Tax 265 307 1,229 1,172 1,867

Net profit (loss) -4,240 -2,795 -9,852 -15,654 -18,074

Discontinued operations

Net sales 87 1,867 932 6,009 7,723

Operating profit (loss) -143 -53 -7,468 -1,021 -903

Profit (loss) before tax -148 -97 -7,500 -1,174 -111

Net profit (loss) -148 -91 -7,510 -1,338 -288

Group total 

Net sales 41,316 42,565 123,480 127,830 171,221

Operating profit (loss) -42 452 -8,596 -3,190 -4,602

Profit (loss) before tax -4,653 -3,199 -18,581 -17,999 -20,053

Net profit (loss) -4,388 -2,885 -17,362 -16,992 -18,362

Net profit (loss) attrib to parent company 

shareholders -4,388 -2,885 -17,362 -16,992 -18,362

Earnings per share basic*, EUR 

Continuing operations -8.48 -5.59 -19.70 -31.31 -36.15

Earnings per share basic*, EUR 

Discontinued operations -0.30 -0.18 -15.02 -2.68 -0.58

*As no potential shares exist, there is no 

dilution effect. 

Number of shares at end of period 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Number of shares average 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

Q3 Jan-Sep 



Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Net profit (loss) -4,388 -2,885 -17,362 -16,992 -18,362

Other comprehensive income

Translations differences pertaining to 

foreign operations 833 2 -349 3,976 2,428

Items that will be reclassified to 

profit or loss   833 2 -349 3,976 2,428

Revaluation of defined benefit plans - 2 - -23 -302

Tax pertaining to items that will not be 

reallocated to profit/loss - -1 - 3 58

Items that will not be reclassified to 

profit or loss - 1 - -20 -245

Other comprehensive income 833 2 -349 3,957 2,183

Total comprehensive income -3,555 -2,883 -17,711 -13,035 -16,180

Q3 Jan-Sep 

KEUR 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Opening Shareholder's equity -33,653 -17,474 -17,474

Net income/loss for the period -17,362 -16,992 -18,362

Other comprehensive income -349 3,957 2,183

Total comprehensive income -17,711 -13,035 -28,153

Closing Shareholder's equity -51,365 -30,509 -33,653



KEUR 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Non-current assets

Intangible fixed assets 88,888 103,467 102,188

Tangible fixed assets 1,537 1,636 1,453

Right of use assets 3,345 4,834 4,583

Financial fixed assets 2,561 2,170 2,601

Total non-current assets 96,331 112,107 110,825

Current assets

Inventories 2,062 1,614 1,475

Current receivables 34,610 31,563 34,501

Cash and bank 6,184 26,881 21,351

Assets held for sale 663 243 378

Total current assets 43,519 60,302 57,705

Total assets 139,849 172,408 168,530

Equity -51,365 -30,509 -33,653

Non-current liabilities

Long term borrowings 134,460 128,014 129,471

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 4,325 3,904 4,261

Provisions for taxes 3,848 5,892 5,518

Leasing liabilities 1,556 2,526 2,328

Other non interest bearing liabilities, external - - -

Total non-current liabilitites 144,189 140,336 141,578

Current liabilities

Accounts payable, trade 9,001 9,766 10,802

Short term borrowings 7,497 20,153 15,385

Leasing liabilities 1,994 2,530 2,496

Other provisions 483 836 759

Other current liabilities 27,279 28,697 30,838

Liabilities related to assets held for sale 770 600 326

Total current liabilities 47,025 62,582 60,605

Total Liabilities 191,214 202,918 202,183

Total Liabilities and Equity 139,849 172,408 168,530



 

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Continuing operations

Profit (loss) after financial items -4,505 -3,101 -11,081 -16,825 -19,942

Adjustments for non-cash items

Reversal of depreciation & amortization 2,489 2,576 7,389 7,869 10,539

Reversal of depreciation Right of Use 

Assets 498 733 1,635 2,307 2,954

Change in provisions -27 99 -220 439 733

Other 3,008 2,637 4,540 11,705 11,010

Total items not affecting cash 5,969 6,045 13,343 22,320 25,235

Taxes paid -150 -311 -289 -637 -805

Working Capital

Change in inventories -300 397 -685 52 214

Change in receivables -4,523 217 -2,145 6,938 4,865

Change in liabilities 9 -2,600 -3,290 -4,514 -1,879

Cash flow from working capital -4,814 -1,986 -6,121 2,476 3,200

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES -3,500 647 -4,147 7,334 7,688

Investing activities

Change in subsidiaries 0 - 0 - -

Change in intangible assets -11 - -50 - -19

Change in tangible assets -283 -79 -698 -343 -693

Change in financial fixed assets -7 -72 -47 -150 -135

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES -300 -151 -795 -492 -848

Financing activities

Change in loans 1,000 -0 -8,000 9,000 4,000

Change in financial leases -344 -739 -1,234 -1,700 -2,020

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES 656 -739 -9,234 7,300 1,980

TOTAL CASH FLOW FROM 

CONTINUING OPERATIONS -3,144 -244 -14,176 14,142 8,820

Discontinued operations

Cash flow from operating activities -359 775 -1,199 322 47

Cash flow from investing activities - 7 - 30 10

Cash flow from financing activities - -43 - -144 -234

TOTAL CASH FLOW FROM 

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS -359 739 -1,199 209 -177

Group 

Cash flow from operating activities -3,859 1,422 -5,346 7,656 7,735

Cash flow from investing activities -300 -145 -795 -462 -838

Cash flow from financing activities 656 -782 -9,234 7,156 1,746

CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD -3,503 495 -15,375 14,350 8,643

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

BEGINNING OF PERIOD 9,672 26,628 21,351 13,190 13,190

Cash flow for the period -3,503 495 -15,375 14,350 8,643

Exchange rate effects 15 -242 208 -659 -482

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END 

OF PERIOD 6,184 26,881 6,184 26,881 21,351

Q3 Jan-Sep 



Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Net sales 2,824 2,954 8,601 8,323 10,792

Cost of sales -611 -621 -1,904 -1,868 -2,502

Gross profit 2,213 2,333 6,697 6,455 8,290

General and administration expenses -1,061 -916 -3,995 -3,340 -4,456

Selling expenses -91 -132 -193 -412 -564

Research and development costs -62 -58 -174 -157 -205

Other operating items -86 -73 68 -647 -535

Operating profit (loss) 912 1,154 2,403 1,899 2,530

Interest income 716 821 2,084 3,050 3,403

Interest expenses -3,110 -3,013 -9,110 -9,359 -12,383

Other financial items -266 -111 -663 -308 2,254

Foreign exchange gains/losses -688 -653 445 -4,220 -3,616

Net financial items -3,348 -2,956 -7,244 -10,837 -10,343

Profit (loss) before tax -2,436 -1,802 -4,842 -8,938 -7,813

Tax -102 -1 -244 -90 -144

Net profit (loss) -2,538 -1,803 -5,086 -9,027 -7,957

Q3 Jan-Sep 

Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 2020

Net profit (loss) -2,538 -1,803 -5,086 -9,027 -7,957

Total comprehensive income -2,538 -1,803 -5,086 -9,027 -7,957

Q3 Jan-Sep 



 

KEUR 30 Sep 2021 30 Sep 2020 31 Dec 2020

Intangible fixed assets - 0 0

Tangible fixed assets 556 714 673

Financial fixed assets 101,984 101,897 101,930

Total non-current assets 102,540 102,610 102,603

Inventories - - -

Current receivables 108,318 112,558 108,015

Cash and bank 312 9,340 7,814

Total current assets 108,630 121,898 115,829

Total assets 211,169 224,508 218,432

Equity 54,768 58,784 59,854

Long term borrowings 134,460 128,014 129,471

Provisions for pensions and similar obligations 854 752 793

Deferred tax liability - - -

Other non interest bearing liabilities, external 388 523 491

Total non-current liabilitites 135,702 129,289 130,755

Accounts payable, trade 197 267 547

Short term borrowings 7,497 20,153 15,385

Other provisions - - -

Other current liabilities 13,005 16,015 11,890

Total current liabilities 20,699 36,435 27,823

Total Liabilities 156,401 165,725 158,578

Total Liabilities and Equity 211,169 224,508 218,432





 

LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020         

Continuing operations  

Operating profit (loss) 102 504 -1,128 -2,169 -2,658 -3,699

Depreciation & amortization 2,966 3,309 9,002 10,177 12,318 13,492

Non recurring items 111 32 570 651 594 675

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets -0 - 22 - 22 -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - - - - - -

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 3,178 3,846 8,466 8,659 10,275 10,469

Effect from IFRS 16 -599 -847 -1,956 -2,665 -2,713 -3,421

Adjusted EBITDA 2,580 2,999 6,509 5,994 7,563 7,048

Net sales 41,232 40,698 122,551 121,821 164,227 163,497

Adjusted EBITDA margin 6.3% 7.4% 5.3% 4.9% 4.6% 4.3%

 -

Discontinued operations  -

Operating profit (loss) -143 -53 -7,468 -1,021 -7,350 -903

Depreciation & amortization 1 41 13 189 65 241

Non recurring items - -156 - 4 0 4

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets 48 - 6,416 - 6,416 -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - - - 0 - 0

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -94 -168 -1,038 -828 -869 -658

Effect from IFRS 16 0 -26 - -132 -15 -147

Adjusted EBITDA -94 -194 -1,038 -959 -884 -805

Net sales 87 1,867 932 6,009 2,646 7,723

Adjusted EBITDA margin -108.4% -10.4% -111% -16.0% -33.4% -10.4%

 -

Group total  -

Operating profit (loss) -42 452 -8,596 -3,190 -10,008 -4,602

Depreciation & amortization 2,967 3,350 9,015 10,366 12,383 13,733

Non recurring items 111 -125 570 655 594 679

Reversal of Write-down intangible 

assets 48 - 6,438 - 6,438 -

Reversal of Write-down tangible 

assets - - - 0 - 0

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 3,084 3,678 7,427 7,831 9,406 9,810

Effect from IFRS 16 -599 -873 -1,956 -2,796 -2,728 -3,567

Adjusted EBITDA 2,485 2,805 5,471 5,035 6,679 6,243

Net sales 41,319 42,565 123,483 127,830 166,874 171,221

Adjusted EBITDA margin 6.0% 6.6% 4.4% 3.9% 4.0% 3.6%

Q3 Jan-Sep 



LTM Jan-Dec

KEUR 2021 2020 Sep 2021 2020      

Net Debt  

Cash and bank 6,184 26,881 6,184 21,351

Financial assets 6,184 26,881 6,184 21,351

Long term borrowings 134,460 128,014 134,460 129,471

Short term borrowings 7,497 20,153 7,497 15,385

Adjusted financial liabilities 141,957 148,167 141,957 144,857

Net Debt 135,773 121,286 135,773 123,505

Lease liabilities 3,550 5,056 3,550 4,823

Net Debt IFRS 16 139,323 126,342 139,323 128,329

 

Net Debt - - 135,773 123,505

Adjusted EBITDA Continued operations - - 7,563 7,048

Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA, times - - 18.0 17.5

 

Net Debt IFRS 16 - - 139,323 128,329

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 Continued operations - - 10,275 10,469

Net Debt IFRS 16/ Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16, 

times 13.6 12.3

30 Sep 

Q3 Jan-Sep

KEUR 2021 2021    

Changes in net sales  

Net sales 41,229 122,548

Net sales in comparative period of previous 

year 40,698 121,821

Net sales, change 531 727

Minus: Structural changes and other non-

recurring adjustments - -

Plus: Changes in exchange rates -219 -431

Organic Growth 312 296

Structural changes and other Non-recurring 

adjustments, % - -

Organic Growth, % 0.8% 0.2%

 

Net sales 41,229 122,548

Plus: Changes in exchange rates -219 -431

Net sales in constant currency 41,010 122,117

 

Adjusted EBITDA 2,580 6,509

Plus: Changes in exchange rates 25 9

Adjusted EBTIDA in constant currency 2,605 6,518



 



KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Net sales 43,551 41,168 84,720 42,510 127,230 43,385 170,614

Operating profit (loss) -1,714 -957 -2,671 473 -2,198 -1,300 -3,498

Profit (loss) before tax -9,604 -4,215 -13,819 -3,173 -16,991 -2,932 -19,924

Net profit (loss) -9,177 -3,784 -12,961 -2,859 -15,821 -2,318 -18,138

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 2,055 2,856 4,911 3,849 8,760 2,091 10,851

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 % 4.7% 6.9% 5.8% 9.1% 6.9% 4.8% 6.4%

Discontinued operations

Net sales 337 208 546 55 601 6 606

Operating profit (loss) -653 -318 -971 -21 -992 -112 -1,104

Profit (loss) before tax -663 -320 -982 -26 -1,008 879 -129

Net profit (loss) -821 -324 -1,145 -26 -1,171 947 -224

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -610 -148 -758 -171 -929 -112 -1,041

2020 As originally presented 

KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Net sales -1,818 -1,778 -3,596 -1,812 -5,408 -1,709 -7,117

Operating profit (loss) 160 -162 -2 31 29 -230 -201

Profit (loss) before tax 206 -111 95 71 166 -184 -18

Net profit (loss) 266 -164 102 65 167 -103 64

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 107 -205 -98 -3 -101 -281 -382

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 % 0.5% -0.2% 0.1% 0.4% 0.2% -0.5% 0.0%

Discontinued operations

Net sales 1,818 1,778 3,596 1,812 5,408 1,709 7,117

Operating profit (loss) -160 162 2 -31 -29 230 201

Profit (loss) before tax -206 111 -95 -71 -166 184 18

Net profit (loss) -266 164 -102 -65 -167 103 -64

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -107 205 98 3 101 281 382

2020 Move to discont'd operations 

KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Net sales 41,734 39,390 81,124 40,698 121,821 41,676 163,497

Operating profit (loss) -1,554 -1,119 -2,673 504 -2,169 -1,530 -3,699

Profit (loss) before tax -9,398 -4,326 -13,724 -3,101 -16,825 -3,116 -19,942

Net profit (loss) -8,911 -3,948 -12,859 -2,795 -15,654 -2,421 -18,074

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 2,163 2,651 4,813 3,846 8,659 1,810 10,469

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 % 5.2% 6.7% 5.9% 9.4% 7.1% 4.3% 6.4%

Discontinued operations

Net sales 2,155 1,987 4,142 1,867 6,009 1,714 7,723

Operating profit (loss) -813 -156 -968 -53 -1,021 118 -903

Profit (loss) before tax -869 -208 -1,077 -97 -1,174 1,063 -111

Net profit (loss) -1,087 -160 -1,247 -91 -1,338 1,050 -288

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 -717 58 -660 -168 -828 169 -658

Group total
Net sales 43,889 41,376 85,265 42,565 127,830 43,390 171,221

Operating profit (loss) -2,367 -1,275 -3,641 452 -3,190 -1,412 -4,602

Profit (loss) before tax -10,266 -4,534 -14,801 -3,199 -17,999 -2,054 -20,053

Net profit (loss) -9,998 -4,108 -14,107 -2,885 -16,992 -1,370 -18,362

Adjusted EBITDA IFRS 16 1,445 2,708 4,153 3,678 7,831 1,979 9,810

2020 Restated 



2

KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Cash flow from operating activities -391 7,538 7,147 1,679 8,826 532 9,357

Cash flow from investing activities -284 -34 -318 -155 -472 -376 -848

Cash flow from financing activities 8,777 -790 7,987 -780 7,208 -5,399 1,808

Total cash flow 8,103 6,714 14,817 744 15,561 -5,243 10,318

Discontinued operations

Cash flow from operating activities -621 -292 -913 -257 -1,170 -453 -1,623

Cash flow from investing activities 0 0 - 10 10 0 10

Cash flow from financing activities -30 -19 -49 -2 -51 -11 -62

Total cash flow -650 -311 -962 -249 -1,211 -464 -1,675

2020 As originally presented 

KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Cash flow from operating activities -413 -47 -460 -1,032 -1,492 -178 -1,669

Cash flow from investing activities 8 -31 -24 3 -20 20 -

Cash flow from financing activities 22 30 52 41 92 79 171

Total cash flow -383 -48 -432 -988 -1,419 -79 -1,498

Discontinued operations

Cash flow from operating activities 413 47 460 1,032 1,492 178 1,669

Cash flow from investing activities -8 31 24 -3 20 -20 -

Cash flow from financing activities -22 -30 -52 -41 -92 -79 -171

Total cash flow 383 48 432 988 1,419 79 1,498

2020 Move to discont'd operations 

KEUR Q1 Q2 Jan - Jun Q3 Jan - Sep Q4 Jan - Dec 

Continuing operations

Cash flow from operating activities -804 7,491 6,687 647 7,334 354 7,688

Cash flow from investing activities -276 -65 -341 -151 -492 -355 -848

Cash flow from financing activities 8,799 -760 8,039 -739 7,300 -5,321 1,980

Total cash flow 7,719 6,666 14,385 -244 14,142 -5,322 8,820

Discontinued operations

Cash flow from operating activities -208 -246 -453 775 322 -275 47

Cash flow from investing activities -8 31 24 7 30 -20 10

Cash flow from financing activities -52 -49 -100 -43 -144 -90 -234

Total cash flow -267 -263 -530 739 209 -386 -177

Group total
Cash flow from operating activities -1,011 7,245 6,234 1,422 7,656 79 7,735

Cash flow from investing activities -284 -34 -318 -145 -462 -376 -838

Cash flow from financing activities 8,747 -809 7,939 -782 7,156 -5,411 1,746

Total cash flow 7,452 6,403 13,855 495 14,350 -5,707 8,643

2020 Restated 




